



**ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 1,
TO ASSEMBLY BILL 973**

February 5, 2024 - Offered by Representative GUNDRUM.

1 At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:

2 **1.** Page 2, line 18: after “residents” insert “who are on probation, extended
3 supervision, or parole”.

4 **2.** Page 3, line 10: delete “DEFINITION. In this section “human” and substitute
5 “DEFINITIONS. In this section:

6 (a) “Campground” means a parcel or tract of land owned by a person, the state,
7 or a local government that is designed, maintained, intended, or used for the purpose
8 of providing campsites, offered with or without charge, for temporary overnight
9 sleeping accommodations.

10 (b) “Entity principal” means the owner of a lodging establishment or the main
11 contact designated by the owner or organization to represent the owner.

12 (c) “Human”.

13 **3.** Page 3, line 11: after that line insert:

1 “(d) “Lodging establishment” means any of the following:

2 1. A bed and breakfast establishment, as defined in s. 97.01 (1g).

3 2. A hotel or motel. In this subdivision, “hotel” or “motel” has the meaning given
4 for “hotel” in s. 97.01 (7.)

5 3. A tourist rooming house, as defined in s. 97.01 (15k).

6 4. A short-term rental, as defined in s. 66.0615 (1) (dk).

7 5. A campground.

8 (e) “Site principal” means the person designated by an entity principal to
9 oversee the day-to-day operations of a lodging establishment.”.

10 **4.** Page 3, line 16: delete “hotel and motel managers,”.

11 **5.** Page 3, line 17: delete “hotels, motels, and”.

12 **6.** Page 3, line 19: after that line insert:

13 “(b) Each entity principal shall provide training regarding identifying and
14 preventing human trafficking crimes to employees who are likely to interact with the
15 public and vulnerable individuals, as determined by the department. At a minimum,
16 each entity principal shall provide such training to the site principal. Entity
17 principals are required to undergo the same training at the same intervals as the site
18 principal.”.

19 **7.** Page 3, line 20: delete “(b)” and substitute “(c)”.

20 **8.** Page 3, line 25: after that line insert:

21 “3. Guidance on how to identify the signs of human trafficking and how to
22 identify individuals potentially engaged in the act of trafficking.”.

23 **9.** Page 4, line 1: delete “3” and substitute “4”.

24 **10.** Page 4, line 3: delete “4” and substitute “5”.

